

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir School Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject: -

Complaint against Mr. Mohd Sharief Dedhar, Joint Director SCERT, School Education Department-suspension thereof.

Government Order No. 139-JK (Edu) of 2023 Dated: 30.05.2023.

Pending enquiry, Mr. Mohd Sharief Dedhar I/c Chief Education Officer holding the charge of Joint Director, SCERT (Divisional Office Kashmir) is hereby recalled from SCERT, J&K and is placed under suspension with immediate effect.

During the period of suspension, the officer shall remain attached with the Director, School Education, Kashmir.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Alok Kumar) IRS,

Principal Secretary to the Government.

No:- Edu-NG K/136/2023-01

Dated: - 30.05.2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- 2. Director, SCERT J&K for information.
- 3. Secretary, J&K Board of School Education
- 4. Director School Education, Kashmir with the request to furnish the findings of the Inquiry Committee constituted vide order No. 120-DSEK of 2023 dated 02.05.2023 within a week's time. Further more, a copy of Order issued by the Hon'ble Court of Sub-Judge, Judicial Magistrate Ist, Class Jammu is also enclosed for appropriate action.
- 5. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.
- 6. I/c Website.
- 7. Government Order file (w.3.s.c)

(Abhishake Abrol) JKAS, 30 05 23

Deputy Secretary to the Government